Logosol Intelligent Piezo Motor Drive LS-138
        Doc. # 712137002 / Rev. 1.0, 04/04/2002
Logosol, Inc.  2833 Junction Ave., Ste. 101  San Jose, CA 95134  Tel: (408) 744-0974  www.logosolinc.com
Features
 Motors supported:
Standard Picomotors
Tiny Picomotors
 Three channels per module

DIMENSIONAL DRAWING
CONNECTORS AND CONTROLS LAYOUT
ORDERING GUIDE
PART NUMBER MODEL DESCRIPTION
912137004 LS-138 Three channels Intelligent Piezo motor Drive
230601028 LS-137/138-CN Mating connector kit for LS-137/138
Logosol Intelligent Piezo Motor Drive LS-138
        Doc. # 712137002 / Rev. 1.0, 04/04/2002
Logosol, Inc.  2833 Junction Ave., Ste. 101  San Jose, CA 95134  Tel: (408) 744-0974  www.logosolinc.com    4
THREE CHANNELS INTELLIGENT PIEZO MOTOR DRIVE LS-138
Logosol Intelligent Piezo Motor Drive LS-138
        Doc. # 712137002 / Rev. 1.0, 04/04/2002
Logosol, Inc.  2833 Junction Ave., Ste. 101  San Jose, CA 95134  Tel: (408) 744-0974  www.logosolinc.com    5
DIP SWITCH
SW           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
1 T-input Receive line terminator
2 T-output Transmit line terminator
CONNECTORS PINOUT
CN1 – POWER CONNECTOR
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
  1 POWER (+)   +21 to +29VDC power supply, positive terminal
  2 POWER (+)   +21 to +29VDC power supply, positive terminal
  3 POWER GND*    Power supply ground
  4 POWER GND*    Power supply ground
CN2, CN3 and CN4 – MOTOR C to MOTOR A
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
  1 N.C.    Not connected
  2 GND*    Power ground
  3 MOTOR    Motor output
  4 GND*    Motor ground
CN5 – NETWORK OUT (SLAVE)
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
  1 N.C.    Not connected
  2 GND*    Interface ground
  3 +TX    (+) Transmit data
  4 –TX    (–) Transmit data
  5 –RX    (–) Receive data
  6 +RX    (+) Receive data
  7 –A out    (–) Address output
  8 +A out    (+) Address output
CN6 – NETWORK IN (HOST)
PIN           SIGNAL                             DESCRIPTION
  1 +5V    RS-232 adapter power supply (200 mA Max)
  2 GND*    Interface ground
  3 +TX    (+) Transmit data
  4 –TX    (–) Transmit data
  5 –RX    (–) Receive data
  6 +RX    (+) Receive data
  7 –A in    (–) Address input
  8 +A in    (+) Address input
* POWER GND, MOTOR GND and GND are electrically connected. Drive’s case is isolated from the drive’s
circuitry and may be grounded externally.
Logosol Intelligent Piezo Motor Drive LS-138
        Doc. # 712137002 / Rev. 1.0, 04/04/2002
Logosol, Inc.  2833 Junction Ave., Ste. 101  San Jose, CA 95134  Tel: (408) 744-0974  www.logosolinc.com    6
SAMPLE APPLICATION
Logosol Intelligent Piezo Motor Drive LS-138
        Doc. # 712137002 / Rev. 1.0, 04/04/2002
Logosol, Inc.  2833 Junction Ave., Ste. 101  San Jose, CA 95134  Tel: (408) 744-0974  www.logosolinc.com    7
LOGOSOL LS-138 QUICK START GUIDE
Hardware Setup
1. Connect power supply 24 VDC to LS-138.
2. Connect your Piezo motor(s).
3. Connect RS-232 adapter and RJ-45 network cable between LS-138 and your host
computer.
4. Set DIP switches T-input and T-output to ON. If more than one device is connected, only
the last one must have T-input and T-output set to ON. All of the rest must have T-input
and T-output set to OFF.
Software Installation
1. Installation and using Logosol Distributed Control Network Utility